agreed to establish the Birmingham Charity Fund and would donate up to an aggregate amount of
RMB50,000,000 to the Birmingham Charity Fund in a 5-year period of RMB10,000,000 each year (the
“Donation”). The Cooperation Agreement was expired after 19 November 2014. Up to 30 June 2015,
the Group has accrued approximately HK$55,239,000. The Receivers have sought legal advice on the
validity of the Cooperation Agreement.

Based on the legal advice, the statute of limitation period would be two years in the PRC.
Accordingly, prior year adjustment has been made to reverse the accrued Donation of HK$6,535,000
in the six months ended 31 December 2014. Accrued Donation of HK$5,970,000 has been reversed in
the six months ended 31 December 2015.

(b)	 Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six
months ended 31 December 2014

For the
six months

ended
31 December

2014
(As previously

reported)

Effect of
prior year’s
adjustment

For the
six months

ended
31 December

2014
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 143,797  — 143,797
Operating expenses (141,324)  — (141,324)

Profit from operations before amortisation 2,473  — 2,473
Other income 14,961 6,535 21,496
Profit on sales of players’ registrations 17,292  — 17,292
Amortisation of intangible assets (2,446)  — (2,446)
Administrative and other expenses (37,762) — (37,762)
Finance costs (4,135)  — (4,135)

Loss before taxation (9,617) 6,535 (3,082)
Income tax expense —  — —

Loss for the period (9,617) 6,535 (3,082)

— 8 —

For the
six months

ended
31 December

2014
(As previously

reported)

Effect of
prior year’s
adjustment

For the
six months

ended
31 December

2014
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other comprehensive expenses

Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of

financial statements of overseas subsidiaries (13,782)  — (13,782)

Total comprehensive expenses
for the period (23,399) 6,535 (16,864)

Loss for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (10,635) 6,535 (4,100)
Non-controlling interests 1,018 — 1,018

(9,617) 6,535 (3,082)

Total comprehensive expenses attributable to:
Owners of the Company (20,861) 6,535 (14,326)
Non-controlling interests (2,538) — (2,538)

(23,399) 6,535 (16,864)

Loss per share
— Basic and diluted (HK cent) (0.16) 0.10 (0.06)

— 9 —

5.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for
estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowance and exclude value added tax or other sales
related taxes.

The Group’s revenue and contribution to profit were mainly derived from its professional football operation
in the U.K., which is regarded as a single reportable segment in a manner consistent with the way in which
information is reported internally to the Group’s senior management for purposes of resources allocation